Reclassified Consolidated Income Statement as at 31 December 2024

The reclassified consolidated Income Statement highlights, in a multi-step format, net result determinants for the period by reporting
items commonly used to provide a condensed overview of company performance.

Said items are ranked as “Alternative Performance Measures” (APMs) pursuant to the Consob communication of 3 December 2015
which, in turn, encompasses the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA) guidelines of 5 October 2015. Please refer to the
appropriate section on disclosures pursuant to said communication.

Note that in continuation with the Group financial statements as at 31 December 2023, the subsidiary Ratepay (Germany) engaged in the
“Buy now, pay later” segment, is considered a “non-core” activity from a strategic point of view. The following table therefore excludes
the contribution to revenues and EBITDA and shows the net result among the “non-recurring items”.

(Amounts in million euros)

Reported
Income

Statement
2024

Proforma
effects 2024

()

Proforma
Income

Statement
2024

Reported
Income

Statement
2023

Proforma
effects 2023

()

Proforma
Income

Statement
2023

Delta %
Reported

Delta %
Proforma

Merchant Solutions 1,995 1 1,996 1,863 15 1,878 7.1% 6.3%

Issuing Solutions 1,128 0 1,129 1,085 (2) 1,084 4.0% 4.2%

Digital Banking Solutions 389 - 389 383 - 383 1.6% 1.6%

Operating revenues 3,513 2 3,514 3,331 13 3,344 5.5% 5.1%

Personnel-related costs (742) (0) (742) (730) (2) (732) 1.6% 1.3%

Operating costs (908) (0) (909) (871) (1) (873) 4.3% 4.2%

Total costs (1,650) (1) (1,651) (1,601) (4) (1,605) 3.1% 2.9%

EBITDA(*) 1,862 1 1,863 1,730 10 1,739 7.7% 7.1%

Depreciation and amortization (914)   (895)   2.1%

Interests & financing costs (228)   (245)   -6.8%

Non recurring items (332)   (1,459)   -77.2%

Result before taxes 388   (869)   n.s.

Income taxes (217)   (133)   62.6%

Minorities (4)   (3)   14.0%

Profit/(loss) attributable to
the Group

167   (1,006)   n.s.

(*) The EBITDA shown above is “Normalised EBITDA” whose definition is provided in the “Alternative Performance Measures” section.

 () Figures at constant exchange rates, which also include the – insignificant – results of the Sparkasse merchant book from the date of closing (May 2024)

Overall, Group revenues increased by 5.1% year-on-year due to a higher contribution from all business units (as better described below).